Group's transaction exposure
as at 31 Dec. 2023
€ million USD SEK NOK PLN
Group's transaction risk -2.9 57.5 51.7 -11.6
Hedging derivatives 17.2 -47.3 -42.3 5.1
Open exposure 14.3 10.2 9.5 -6.6

Group's transaction exposure as at
31 Dec. 2022
€ million USD SEK NOK PLN
Group's transaction risk -1.2 74.9 23.7 11.9
Hedging derivatives 23.4 -56.2 -20.9 -10.7
Open exposure 22.3 18.7 2.8 1.2

The Group monitors the transaction risk exposure in respect of existing balances and forecast
cash flows. The table above presents transaction exposure excluding future cash flows. It does
not include the Group’s actual foreign exchange risk after hedging. When forecast amounts are
included in the transaction exposure, the most significant difference to the table is in the USD
exposures. As at 31 December 2023, the exposure with respect to USD was €-5.5 million.

A sensitivity analysis of the transaction exposure shows the impact on profit or loss of a
+/-10% exchange rate change in intra-Group receivables and liabilities denominated in
foreign currencies and foreign currency derivatives and borrowings used for hedging.

Sensitivity analysis, impact on pre-tax profit
as at 31 Dec. 2023
€ million USD SEK NOK PLN
Change +10% -1.3 -0.9 -0.9 0.6
Change -10% 1.6 1.1 1.1 -0.7

Sensitivity analysis, impact on pre-tax profit
as at 31 Dec. 2022
€ million USD SEK NOK PLN
Change +10% -2.0 -1.7 -0.3 -0.1
Change -10% 2.5 2.1 0.3 0.1

82

Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk management aims to maintain sufficient liquid assets and credit facilities in
order to ensure the ongoing availability of sufficient financial resources for the Group’s
operating activities.

Liquid assets comprise cash and cash equivalents in the balance sheet, financial assets at
amortised cost, and current financial assets at fair value through profit or loss. Changes in these
balance sheet items are presented in the consolidated statement of cash flows under change
in cash and cash equivalents for cash and cash equivalents, and in cash flow from investing